rather than included within Other Revenues as previously

reported.

(b) Upon our adoption of the new lease accounting

guidance (ASC 842), certain ancillary fees associated with

our equipment rental activities, such as damage waiver

income, environmental fees and fuel and other recovery

fees, are properly included within our Rental Revenue

segment rather than Other Revenues as previously reported.

Because we elected to not recast prior periods upon ASC

842 adoption, the table above recasts these amounts on an

“As Adjusted” basis to conform to the current year

presentation.

2 Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental

revenues are aggregated and presented in our unaudited

consolidated statements of income in this press release as a

single line item, “Equipment Rentals”.  This table

disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion

and analysis purposes only.

$'s in thousands Quarter Ended 6/30/181

Quarter Ended

6/30/19

As Previously

Reported Hauling Fees(a)

As Currently

Reported

Other Rental

Fees(b) As Adjusted

As Currently

Reported

REVENUES

Equipment rentals 2

Rentals $ 143,829 $   - $ 143,829 $   - $  143,829 $  173,837

Rentals other - 8,885 8,885 6,788 15,673 18,465

Total equipment rentals 143,829 8,885 152,714 6,788 159,502 192,302

New equipment sales 68,539 - 68,539 - 68,539 53,596

Used equipment sales 32,140 - 32,140 - 32,140 36,128

Parts sales 30,281 - 30,281 - 30,281 31,871

Services revenues 16,788 - 16,788 - 16,788 16,725

Other 18,787 (8,885) 9,902 (6,788) 3,114 2,975

Total revenues 310,364 - 310,364 - 310,364 333,597

COST OF REVENUES

Rental depreciation 51,171 - 51,171 - 51,171 61,434

Rental expense 22,073 - 22,073 - 22,073 27,019

Rental other - 13,530 13,530 1,402 14,932 17,847

73,244 13,530 86,774 1,402 88,176 106,300

New equipment sales

Used equipment sales

61,226

21,772

-

-

61,226

21,772

-

-

61,226

21,772

47,064

23,321

Parts sales 21,931 - 21,931 - 21,931 23,290

Services revenues 5,752 - 5,752 - 5,752 5,359

Other 18,336 (13,530) 4,806 (1,402) 3,404 3,482

Total cost of revenues 202,261 - 202,261 - 202,261 208,816

GROSS PROFIT

Equipment rentals

Rentals 70,585 - 70,585 - 70,585 85,384

Rentals other - (4,645) (4,645) 5,386 741 618

70,585 (4,645) 65,940 5,386 71,326 86,002

New equipment sales 7,313 - 7,313 - 7,313 6,532

Used equipment sales 10,368 - 10,368 - 10,368 12,807

Parts sales 8,350 - 8,350 - 8,350 8,581

Services revenues 11,036 - 11,036 - 11,036 11,366

Other 451 4,645 5,096 (5,386) (290) (507)

Total gross profit $   108,103 $   - $   108,103 $   - $   108,103 $   124,781

GROSS MARGIN

Equipment rentals

Rentals 49.1% - 49.1% - 49.1% 49.1%

Rentals other - -52.3% -52.3% 79.3% 4.7% 3.3%

49.1% -52.3% 43.2% 79.3% 44.7% 44.7%

New equipment sales 10.7% - 10.7% - 10.7% 12.2%

Used equipment sales 32.3% - 32.3% - 32.3% 35.4%

Parts sales 27.6% - 27.6% - 27.6% 26.9%

Services revenues 65.7% - 65.7% - 65.7% 68.0%

Other 2.4% 52.3% 51.5% -79.3% -9.3% -17.0%

Total gross margin 34.8% - 34.8% - 34.8% 37.4%

26

Free Cash Flow GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Appendix A

[…]

rather than included within Other Revenues as previously

reported.

(b) Upon our adoption of the new lease accounting

guidance (ASC 842), certain ancillary fees associated with

our equipment rental activities, such as damage waiver

income, environmental fees and fuel and other recovery

fees, are properly included within our Rental Revenue

segment rather than Other Revenues as previously reported.

Because we elected to not recast prior periods upon ASC

842 adoption, the table above recasts these amounts on an

“As Adjusted” basis to conform to the current year

presentation.

2 Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental

revenues are aggregated and presented in our unaudited

consolidated statements of income in this press release as a

single line item, “Equipment Rentals”.  This table

disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion

and analysis purposes only.

$'s in thousands Six Months Ended 6/30/181

Six Months

Ended 6/30/19

As Previously

Reported Hauling Fees(a)

As Currently

Reported

Other Rental

Fees(b) As Adjusted

As Currently

Reported

REVENUES

Equipment rentals 2

Rentals $ 273,190 $   - $ 273,190 $   - $  273,190 $  333,497

Rentals other - 16,562 16,562 13,055 29,617 34,934

Total equipment rentals 273,190 16,562 289,752 13,055 302,807 368,431

New equipment sales 115,032 - 115,032 - 115,032 112,699

Used equipment sales 56,993 - 56,993 - 56,993 65,762

Parts sales 58,432 - 58,432 - 58,432 62,299

Services revenues 31,824 - 31,824 - 31,824 32,293

Other 35,375 (16,562) 18,813 (13,055) 5,758 5,751

Total revenues 570,846 - 570,846 - 570,846 647,235

COST OF REVENUES

Rental depreciation 97,640 - 97,640 - 97,640 118,582

Rental expense 43,345 - 43,345 - 43,345 51,787

Rental other - 25,630 25,630 2,967 28,597 34,122

140,985 25,630 166,615 2,967 169,582 204,491

New equipment sales 102,071 - 102,071 - 102,071 99,163

Used equipment sales 38,709 38,709 38,709 42,333

Parts sales 42,548 - 42,548 - 42,548 45,579

Services revenues 10,802 - 10,802 - 10,802 10,363

Other 35,043 (25,630) 9,413 (2,967) 6,446 6,825

Total cost of revenues 370,158 - 370,158 - 370,158 408,754

GROSS PROFIT

Equipment rentals

Rentals 132,205 - 132,205 - 132,205 163,128

Rentals other - (9,068) (9,068) 10,088 1,020 812

132,205 (9,068) 123,137 10,088 133,225 163,940

New equipment sales 12,961 - 12,961 - 12,961 13,536

Used equipment sales 18,284 - 18,284 - 18,284 23,429

Parts sales 15,884 - 15,884 - 15,884 16,720

Services revenues 21,022 - 21,022 - 21,022 21,930

Other 332 9,068 9,400 (10,088) (688) (1,074)

Total gross profit $   200,688 $   - $   200,688 $   - $   200,688 $   238.481

GROSS MARGIN

Equipment rentals

Rentals 48.4% - 48.4% - 48.4% 48.9%

Rentals other - -54.8% -54.8% 77.3% 3.4% 2.3%

48.4% -54.8% 42.5% 77.3% 44.0% 44.5%

New equipment sales 11.3% - 11.3% - 11.3% 12.0%

Used equipment sales 32.1% - 32.1% - 32.1% 35.6%

Parts sales 27.2% - 27.2% - 27.2% 26.8%

Services revenues 66.1% - 66.1% - 66.1% 67.9%

Other 0.9% 54.8% 50.0% -77.3% -11.9% -18.7%

Total gross margin 35.2% - 35.2% - 35.2% 36.8%